Transfers into level 3 from level 11  1  –  –  –  –  –  1
Transfers into level 3 from level 22 –  99 – – – –  99
Transfers out of level 3 into level 1  –  –  –  –  – – –

Closing balance  140  1 756  3 852  549  3 568  273  10 138

1	 Transfers into level 3 equity securities and unit-linked investments relates mainly to assets with stale prices in the current and prior year.
2	 Upon further investigation it was concluded that R62 million was incorrectly classified as Other debt instruments Unlisted included in level 2, which should have been included

in level 3. June 2023 has been restated accordingly.

Transfers in and out of level 3 are deemed to have occurred at inception of the reporting period at fair value.

78	 | MOMENTUM METROPOLITAN LIFE LTD GROUP ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2024

GROUP REPORTS CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

6	 FINANCIAL ASSETS CONTINUED
6.6	 Financial assets hierarchy continued

Sensitivity of significant level 3 financial assets measured at fair value to changes in key assumptions:

At fair value through profit and loss

Group

Unit-linked
 investments

Rm

Debt
securities

Rm

2024

Carrying amount 3 603 612
Assumption change 10% increase/

(decrease)
 in unit price

1% (increase)/
decrease

in discount rates
Effect of increase in assumption  360 (6)
Effect of decrease in assumption  (360) 6

2023
Carrying amount  3 832 570
Assumption change  10% increase/

(decrease)
 in unit price

 1% (increase)/
decrease

in discount rates
Effect of increase in assumption  383 (6)
Effect of decrease in assumption  (383) 6

At fair value through profit and loss

At fair value
through other

comprehensive
income

Company

Debt
securities

Rm

Unit-linked
investments

Rm

Interest in
subsidiaries

Rm

Interest in
subsidiaries

Rm

2024
Carrying amount  2 314  3 618  883  3 027
Assumption change 1% (increase)/

decrease
in discount rates

10% increase/
(decrease)

in unit price

10% increase/
(decrease)

in fair value of
assets/liabilities

1% (increase)/
decrease

in risk adjusted
discount rate

Effect of increase in assumption (23)  362  88 (152)
Effect of decrease in assumption 23  (362)  (88) 181

Restated
20231

Carrying amount  1 756  3 852  549  3 568
Assumption change 1% (increase)/

decrease
in discount rates

10% increase/
(decrease)

in unit price

10% increase/
(decrease)

in fair value of
assets/liabilities

1% (increase)/
decrease

in risk adjusted
discount rate

Effect of increase in assumption  (18)  385  55 (190)
Effect of decrease in assumption  18  (385)  (55) 229

1	 Upon further investigation it was concluded that the sensitivity for interest in subsidiaries measured at fair value through other comprehensive income was incorrectly measured. June 2023
has been restated accordingly.

	 MOMENTUM METROPOLITAN LIFE LTD GROUP ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2024 |	 79

GROUP REPORTS CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

6	 FINANCIAL ASSETS CONTINUED
6.6	 Financial assets hierarchy continued

The following table provides an analysis of the fair value of financial assets not carried at fair value in the statement of financial position:

2024
Restated

20231